

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16014/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 03/09/2012 in CWP No. 1965/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

MIRA BHAYANDER MUNICIPAL CORP.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LALJIBHAI MULJIBHAI PATEL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, status quo, as it exists today, shall be maintained."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three Respondents. Accordingly, notice was issued to the all the three Respondents by registered A.D. post.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court. A.D. card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of him so far. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received back from Respondent No. 3 so far.

It is further submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for vacating stay which is registered as I.A. No. 2 and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is incomplete.

The above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day of July, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR